the North side of Fern Avenue, between Noble 
Street and Angelica Avenue, known as No. 609 
Fern Avenue, and being further known as Lots 
Nos. 66 and 67 in said Plan aforesaid, having a 
frontage on Fern Avenue of forty (40) feet and 
in depth of equal width one hundred and thirty 
five (135) feet to a twenty (20) feet wide alley; 
bounded and described as follows, to wit:

ON the East by Lot No. 65, in said Plan;
ON the North by a twenty (20) feet wide alley;
ON the West by Lot No. 68 said Plan; and
ON the South by Fern Avenue.
BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Peter

[...]

western side of Mabel Lane (33’ wide) as shown 
on the revised Plan of Ebensburg as recorded in 
Plan Book 9, Page 31A, Berks County Records, 
South two degrees thirty-one minutes twenty-
nine seconds East(S. 02 degrees 31 minutes 29 
seconds E.) a distance of one hundred twenty-six 
and ninety hundredths feet (126.90’) to comer; 
thence leaving the aforesaid Mabel Lane along 
the northern side of Tulip Street (20’ wide) South 
sixty-eight degrees thirty minutes zero seconds 
West (S. 68 degrees 30.00 minutes W.) a distance 
of twenty-nine and sixty-five hundredths feet

[...]

of Reading, formerly Township of Bern, County 
of Berks and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, 
being Lot No. 53 Block 10, in Plan of Building 
Lots known as Glenside, drawn and surveyed 
by Wm H. Dechant, C. E., said lot being twenty 
feet (20 feet) front and rear, and one hundred 
and fifteen feet (115 feet) deep, and is bounded 
as follows, to wit:

NORTHERLY by Lot No. 54, Easterly by a 
fifteen (15 feet) feet wide alley, Southerly by Lot 
No. 52, and Westerly by Butler Street

PURPART NO. 2
ALL THOSE CERTAIN two lots, tracts or 

parcels of land, hereinafter more particularly

[...]

bounded and described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point at the Southwest 
corner of Lot No. 51 and Butler Street, thence 
North along said Butler Street, sixty feet nine 
and one-half inches (60 feet 9-1/2 inches) to Lot 
No. 53, thence Easterly along said Lot No. 53, 

one hundred and fifteen (115 feet) feet to a fifteen 
(15 feet) feet wide alley, thence Southerly along 
said ten (10 feet) feet wide alley, thirty-six feet 
one and one-fourth inches (36 feet 1-1/4) to a 
point in the land of the P & R Railroad, thence 
Southwesterly along said land of P & R Railroad

[...]

thence 
along said center line of highway by a curve 
to the left having a chord bearing of North 
fifty-four (54 degrees) degrees twenty-five (25 
minutes) minutes West a distance of seventeen 
and eighty-three hundredths (17.83 feet) feet, 
a radius of five thousand seven hundred sixty-
nine and sixty-five hundredths (5,769.65 feet) 
feet, and a distance of seventeen and eighty-five 
hundredths (17.85 feet) feet along the arc to a 
point; thence leaving said highway and extending 
along other property belonging to Walter H. 
Schmitz and Mary R. Schmitz, his wife, grantees

[...]

(68 degrees) degrees ten (10 minutes) minutes 
East a distance of seventeen and forty-nine 
hundredths (17.49 feet) feet to an iron pipe, and 
(2) South twenty-four (24 degrees) degrees ten 
(10 minutes) minutes West passing through an 
iron pipe on the line at a distance of one hundred 
thirty-five and twenty-nine hundredths (135.29 
feet) feet, a total distance of two hundred sixty-
eight and twelve hundredths (268.129 feet) feet 
to the place of beginning.

CONTAINING four thousand six hundred 
forty-nine and twenty-five hundreds square feet 
(4,649.25 square feet).

PURPART NO.

[...]

ON the East by said North Eleventh Street;
ON the South by property now or late of 

Augustus Dolch; and
ON the West by Dehart’s Court.
CONTAINING in front or width along said 

North Eleventh Street North and South fifteen 
(15) feet six (6) inches, and in depth East and 
West one hundred and four (104) feet.

BEING THE SAME PREMISES which Peter 
E. Condos and Judy G. Condos, husband and wife 
by Deed dated 6/1/2005 and recorded 7/18/2005 
in the Office for the Recorder of Deeds in and 
for the County of Berks, and Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania in Record Book 4626, Page 1674,